
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 10TH APRIL, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry, 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Kate Salinger B.Ed (Hons) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Barry Evangeli 
Brian Gordon 
 

Anne Hutton 
Kath McGuirk 
Brian Salinger 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Julie Johnson 
Sury Khatri 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Ansuya Sodha 
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Anita Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  

anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

1 - 6 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non Pecuniary Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   BARNET HEALTHWATCH ENTER AND VIEW REPORTS  
 

7 - 56 

7.   LOCAL ACCOUNT OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
 

57 - 98 

8.   THE CARE BILL UPDATE REPORT  
 

99 - 108 

9.   APPLICATION OF MENTAL CAPACITY ACT 2005 AND 
DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS  
 

109 - 114 

10.   CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY PANEL ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 

115 - 142 

11.   ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 

143 - 162 

12.   FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT  
 

163 - 176 

13.   CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ACT  
 

177 - 186 

14.   SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

187 - 196 

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

16.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   



 
    

 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in category X of paragraph 9 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) 

17.   MEMBER'S VISITS  
 

197 - 208 

18.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
14 January 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Bridget Perry (Chairman) 

Councillor Kate Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Barry Evangeli 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Brian Salinger 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families – Councillor Reuben 

Thompstone 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Kath McGuirk 
              Cabinet Member for Adults – Councillor Sachin Rajput 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kath McGuirk, who was for 
substituted by Councillor Julie Johnson. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from the Cabinet Member for Adults, 
Councillor Sachin Rajput. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

Member Subject  Interest Declared 

Councillor Anne Hutton Agenda Item 7 
(Community Advice 
Contract) 

Non Pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
trustee of the Barnet 
Law Service 

Councillor Agnes 
Slocombe 

Agenda Item 8 (Multi 
Agency Safeguarding 
Hub Report) 

Non Pecuniary Interest 
by virtue of daughter 
being an employee of 
the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

6. HEALTHWATCH ENTER AND VIEW REPORTS  
 
Julie Pal, the Chief Executive of CommUnity Barnet, presented a report that contained 
the details of two Enter and View visits that had been undertaken by the HealthWatch 
Barnet Enter and View Team. 
 
In introducing the Acacia Lodge Enter and View report, Ms. Pal highlighted that the visit 
had been pre-announced.  The Committee noted that Acacia Lodge was a well-
established home, and that the volunteers had been generally complimentary about the 
standard of care.  The Committee were also advised that there were no residents with 
bed sores on the day of the visit.   
 
Ms. Pal referred to the recommendations made by the Enter and View Team on visiting 
Acacia Lodge, and noted their comments in particular to the replacement of carpets 
within the dining areas and corridors.  Ms. Pal noted that in the response from Acacia 
Lodge, as set out in the report, had advised that the majority of residents had expressed 
a preference for carpets in the dining room.   
 
Ms. Pal noted the Enter and View team’s recommendations about improving the 
ventilation in the home, and advised that she felt that the response from Acacia Lodge on 
this point was defensive.  A Member also commented on the reported unpleasant smells 
referred to in the report, and noted that in the response to the Enter and View report, the 
Manager and owner of Acacia Lodge had advised that this unpleasant smell was not 
urine, but a smell from redecorating work.  Members commented that they felt these 
smells were difficult to confuse.  Ms. Pal advised the Committee that she would feed 
Member’s comments back to the Enter and View Team. 
 
Referring to the report, a Member advised that they did not know that residents were 
able to smoke in communal areas of residential homes, such as the conservatory, and 
questioned the legality of this.  Ms. Pal advised that she would clarify this, and respond 
to the Committee outside of the meeting.   
 
Referring to the report, a Member expressed concern that when observing the written 
Safeguarding Policy, some contact details were out of date.  Ms. Pal advised that she 
would take this back to the Enter and View Team.   
 
A Member commented that the response from Acacia Lodge had been dismissive, and 
questioned the powers that HealthWatch and the Borough had in relation to 
recommendations arising from the Enter and View Report.   
A Member questioned which organisation had responsibility when it came to matters of 
concern arising from care homes.  Matthew Kendall, the Community and Wellbeing 
Assistant Director advised the Committee that the Care Quality Commission was 
responsible for this.  Mr. Kenda
[...]
t if these issue was of concern to HealthWatch Barnet, then 
the organisation could write to all of the care homes in the Borough.  The Member 
questioned if the CQC had the same view on name badges.    Ms. Pal informed the 
Committee that the Enter and View team met with the CQC, and that she would pass the 
comments of the Committee on, so that this matter could be discussed at a future 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1) The Committee note the HealthWatch Barnet Enter and View Reports; 
2) The Committee request that CommUnity Barnet pass their comments about 

the reported smell at Acacia Lodge to the HealthWatch Barnet Enter and 
View Team;  

3) The Committee request that CommUnity Barnet clarify the legality of 
smoking in communal areas of residential homes; 

4) The Committee request that CommUnity Barnet pass their concerns about 
the out of date contact details for the Safeguarding Policy to the 
HealthWatch Barnet Enter and View Team;  

5) The Committee request that their comments regarding name badges and 
hand gel be passed on to the HealthWatch Barnet Enter and View team for 
discussion in a future meeting with the Care Quality Commission. 

3



 

4 

 
 

7. COMMUNITY ADVICE CONTRACT  
 
Mathew Kendall, the Assistant Director for Community and Wellbeing introduced a report in the 
name of the Cabinet Member for Adults which provided the Committee with an update on the 
provision of the Community Advice Service contract.   
 
Mr. Kendall advised the Committee that the current Community Advice Contract was delivered by 
the Barnet Citizens Advice Bureau.  The Committee noted that the current value of the contract 
was around £1.2 million, and that the contract would end in 2015.  The Committee were also 
informed that the new contract would go out to tender in due course. 
 
Gary Johnson, Customer Finance Manager, Adults and Communities advised that the service 
provided a large amount of welfare and debt advice with a focus on resolving problems a
[...]
r agencies. 
 
A Member advised the Committee that she had attended the launch of the MASH, and 
noted the success of the MASH so far. 
 
A Member of the Committee questioned if MASH staff were finding the new organisation 
beneficial.  Carolyn Greenaway, the Head of Assessment and Children In Need advised 
the Committee that the MASH staff were finding it very useful to have everyone in the 
same room, and noted the benefit in having better access to information, which in turn, 
could make responses more timely.   
 

5



 

6 

Responding to a question, Ms Greenaway advised the Committee that the MASH 
enabled staff to research an issue, which in turn assisted them in making earlier 
decisions about taking action, or if action was necessary at all. 
 
A Member sought reassurance that the MASH was being fully supported by external 
partners.  Nicola Francis, the Family Services Director advised the Committee that the 
MASH was being very well supporting.  Ms. Francis also noted then partner agencies 
were contributing to the staffing of the MASH, providing the MASH with the opportunity to 
grow in the future. 
 
Referring to the report, the Chairman noted that an evaluation of the MASH is planned 
for April 2014, and questioned if the Committee would be able to receive this report at 
their next meeting on 10 April 2014.  Ms. Francis advised the Committee that they 
anticipated that the evaluation would take  approximately three months to complete, and 
that it would not be ready to be received at the Committee’s meeting in April. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report.   
  
 

9. ADVANCE NOTIFICATION OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note that Advanced Notice of Executive Decisions. 
 

10. SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the report.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CH
[...]
ort 2012-13

 Carers Strategy Refresh 2014-15

 Annual Social Care User Survey Report 2013

 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2012-13

 

Social Care Direct

Social Care Direct is the council’s contact point for any enquiries 

about adult social care services. The service is open 9am - 5.15pm 

Monday to Thursday and 9am - 5pm on Fridays. There is also an 

out of hours emergency service available. 

You should contact Social Care Direct if you want to raise a 

safeguarding alert. In an emergency always ring 999.

Tel: 020 8359 5000

Email: socialcaredirect@barnet.gov.uk

Your feedback 

We welcome your feedback on this Local Account. Please tell us what you 

liked or disliked and what you’d like to see in next year’s Local Account.

To give your feedback, you can:

 Fill in our online reader survey at  

https://www.surveymonkey.com/s/Barnet-Local-Account-2013

 Email us at engage.adults@barnet.gov.uk

 Call us on 020 8359 7150

96



35

97



Produced by Adults and Communities 

London Borough of Barnet

March  2014

Alternative formats
If you need this information in another format such  

as Easy Read, audio CD or large print, please contact 

the Adults and Communities Communications Team.

Tel: 020 8359 7150

Email: adultsocialcare@barnet.gov.uk 

98



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 10
th
 April 2014 

Subject The Care Bill Update Report 

Report of Cabinet Member for Adults 

Summary of Report This report sets out the main points from the 
forthcoming changes to social care legislation as set 
out in the Care Bill.  This includes adult safeguarding 
in primary legislation for the first time. The report sets 
out implications for Barnet and the approach being 
taken to prepare for the new requirements.  
 

 

 
Officer Contributors Dawn Wakeling, Adults and Communities Director 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 


[...]
virtual school headteacher to champion the education of children in 
the authority’s care. 

• Family justice system - the Act has introduced a time limit of 26 weeks in 
the courts for the completion of care proceedings. 

• Special educational needs (SEN) -  the Act has introduced a system for 
children and young people with special educational needs (SEN), including 
those who are disabled, so that services consistently support the best 
outcomes for them. It will extend the SEN system from birth to 25, giving 

                                            
1
 Refer to the DfE web-site at for more detail  http://www.education.gov.uk/a00221161/. 

2
 For more information please refer to the government publications web-site at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/an-action-plan-for-adoption-tackling-delay 
 

180



 

 

children, young people and their parents greater control and choice. It 
takes forward the reform programme set out in 'Support and aspiration: a 
new approach to special education needs and disability - progress and 
next steps' including by: 

• replacing old statements with a new birth- to-25 education, health 
and care plan 

• offering families personal budgets 

• improving cooperation between all the services that support children 
and their families, particularly requiring local authorities and health 
authorities to work together. 

 

10 Adoption  

The  legislative provisions on adoption are summarised as below: 

10.1 The Government wants more children adopted with less delay. Children 
wait an average of almost two years between entering care and moving in with 
an adoptive family. The Bill supports the reforms set out in An Action Plan for 
Adoption: Tackling Delay by:  

• creating a new power for Ministers to drive an increase in adopter 
recruitment by requiring outsourcing if necessary.  

• promoting ‘fostering for adoption’ so that children are placed sooner with 
the families that are likely to adopt them;  

• ensuring
[...]
including a new duty for joint 
commissioning which will require local authorities and health bodies to 
take joint responsibility for providing services): 

• the introduction of a co-ordinated assessment process across 
education, health and social care. 

• the replacement of the current system of statements and learning 
difficulty assessments, with a single 0-25 Education Health and 
Care Plan, which retains all the protections of statements, places 
parents and young people at the heart of decision-making and is 
clearly focused on both short and long term outcomes – including 
employment and independent living.  

• so those children and young people with an EHCP, parents and 
young people are able to express a preference for any State-funded 
school, college or training provider and some independent provision.  

c) Introduction of an option for a Personal Budget for parents of children 
and young people with an Education, Health and Care plan: 

• parents and young people who have an EHCP will have the option 
to have a personal budget for some of the support they require. For 
a child or a young person with an EHCP, the Local Authority will 
identify an amount of money available to secure provision that is 
specified in the EHCP, with a view that the child’s parents or the 
young person is involved in securing the provision.  The personal 
budget will cover the individualised support activity as set out in an 
EHCP, but not the school or college / training provider place. 

14.2 Transformation projects  

14.3 In order to address the requirements of the Act and to ensure we develop 
appropriate plans to meet future needs, two ‘transformation’ projects have 
been established: 

• The Children and Families Bill (now Act) project 

• The Planning to meet Future Needs project 

Both projects report into a Project Board chaired by the Education and Skills 
Director. 

184



 

 

14.4 The Children and Families Bill (Act) project is well under-way and has 
established three work-streams, one for each of the areas described in 9.7 
above: 

• Local Offer 

• Education, Health and Care Plans 

• Personal Budgets. 

Each work-stream has a lead officer and is supported by an officer team and a 
wider, stakeholder working group.   The groups involve officers from Education 
and Skills, Family Services, Adult Services and the Health Service.  

Stakeholder involvement includes voluntary groups, parent groups and 
consultation with individual stakeholders including parents and children and 
young people.    The Project is designed to ensure that the key requirements 
of the legislation are met in line with the statutory timetable (with provisions 
coming into effect from September 2014). 

14.5 The Planning to Meet Future Needs project is a longer-term project which has 
been established more recently.    Drawing on the information provided as a 
result of consultation on the Local Offer, the project will involve:  

• a comprehensive data mapping exercise identifying current and 
projected need for provision and support to meet the needs of 
children and young people with SEN/LDD (Learning Disabilities and 
Difficulties). 

• a detailed review of current provision (in borough, out of borough 
maintained/ independent/non-maintained). 

• forecasting of gaps in provision relating to data on current and future 
need.  

• options appraisals: 

o first to identify gaps in provision that might be addressed in 
the short-term (in 2014/15 or 2015/16) 

o secondly to identify gaps that might be addressed in the 
longer term 

• research into options to meet needs/address gaps  

• development of Business Cases with recommendations for meeting 
future need. 

 
15. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
15.1 None. 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) A.D 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) L.C 

 

185



186

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors Anita Vukomanovic, Overview and Scrutiny
[...]


D
ir
e
c
to
r 

M
e
m
b
e
r’
s
 V
is
it
s
 t
o
 H
o
s
te
ls
 f
o
r 

Y
o
u
n
g
 P
e
o
p
le
 

S
ta
n
d
in
g
 I
te
m

 
N
/A

 
N
/A
 

 

196



AGENDA ITEM 17

197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



200

This page is intentionally left blank



201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



204

This page is intentionally left blank



205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



208

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Barnet HealthWatch Enter and View Reports
	Appendix A - Sonesta Nursing Home Ltd Enter and View Report 5 February 2014
	Appendix B - Hammerson House E&V Report with Mgr response
	Appendix C - Grace House E&V report 25.3.14

	7 Local Account of Adult Social Care
	Appendix A - How are we doing -Your local account of adult social care in Barnet in 2013

	8 The Care Bill Update Report
	9 Application of Mental Capacity Act 2005 and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	10 Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel Annual Report
	Appendix A - Corporate Parenting Annual Report November 2013

	11 Adoption Service Annual Report 2013/14
	Appendix A - Adoption Service Annual Report 2013v2

	12 Fostering Annual Report
	Appendix A - Annual Fostering Service Report 2013

	13 Children and Families Act
	14 Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme 2013-14

	17 Member's Visits
	Appendix A - Member Visit to Adamson Court - Cllr McGuirk
	Appendix B - Member Visit to Adamson Court - Cllr Gordon




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
10 April 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Kate Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Barry Evangeli 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Brian Salinger 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Julie Johnson (In place of Zakia 
Zubairi) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Bridget Perry 
 

Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bridget Perry.  Apologies for 
absence were also received from Councillor Zakia Zubairi, who was substituted for by 
Councillor Julie Johnson. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

Member Subject Interest Declared 

Councillor Julie Johnson Adoption Service 
Annual Report 2013/14) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
Member of the Adoption 
Panel.   

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 



 

2 

 
6. BARNET HEALTHWATCH ENTER AND VIEW REPORTS  

 
Selina Rodrigues, the Head of Healthwatch Barnet at CommUnity Barnet, introduced a 
report that contained the Enter and View visits undertaken by volunteers to the following 
premises in Barnet:  Sonesta Nursing Home; Nightingale Hammerson House; and Grace 
House. 
 
Sonesta Nursing Home: 
 
Ms. Rodrigues advised the Committee that the volunteers had highlighted that 
Nightingale Hammerson was undergoing a significant programme of change, which was 
being highlighted by both residents and staff.  The Committee noted that food had been 
raised as an issue at the home, but that the volunteers  were aware that the home was 
taking action to address this.   
 
Ms. Rodrigues advised the Committee that as a result of the change that the nursing 
home was undergoing, the premise was being recommended for a re-visit by the Enter 
and view Team. 
 
Referring to the Sonesta Nursing Home Report, a Member questioned if two of the 
HeatlhWatch volunteers who had visited were related.  Ms Rodrigues advised that they 
were. Ms Rodrigues advised that it would normally be the case that they would carry out 
the same visit, but on this occasion, these were the volunteers available on that specific 
date for the visit. As a point of information, Ms Rodrigues noted that the Enter and View 
volunteer teams are usually of four people, comprising both men and women.  
 
A Member of the Committee expressed concerns that some corridors only had hand rails 
on one side.  Ms. Rodrigues advised that it could be possible that the number of 
handrails might depend on the width of the corridor, and that she would take this matter 
back to Sonesta Nursing Home. 
 
A Member expressed concern that the Enter and View Volunteers did not see any drinks 
being served with the meal during their visit.  The Committee noted the importance of 
drinking water and requested that this be raised with the nursing home. 
 
Nightingale Hammerson: 
 
A Member of the Committee noted that food had been mentioned as an issue in the 
home. 
 
Grace House: 
 
A Member of the Committee commented that the Enter and View team had expressed 
concern over records and policies not being produced when required.       
 
A Member of the committee questioned how many HealthWatch Enter and View visits 
had taken place within Barnet to date.  Ms. Rodrigues advised that 21 visits  had taken 
place to date, and that there was a target of 30 visits in the first year. 
 
A Member of the Committee expressed concern over the visibility of nursing homes from 
the road, commenting that Grace House was reported to not have a sign displaying the 
home’s name.  The Member advised that poor visibility could be a problem for 



 

3 

emergency services.  Ms. Rodrigues advised that she would take this matter up with 
Grace House.   
  
 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The Committee note the Enter and View Reports; 
2) The Committee request that HealthWatch Barnet pass their concerns about 

handrails to Sonesta Nursing Home; 
3) The Committee request that HealthWatch Barnet clarify the policy of serving 

drinks with meals at Sonesta Nursing Home.; 
4) The Committee request that HealthWatch Barnet raise the issue of visibility 

and signage at Grace House with the home. 
 
 

7. LOCAL ACCOUNT OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults introduced a report which provided a public statement on 
local adult social care services.  In introducing the report, the Cabinet Member for Adults 
noted that the incidence of dementia is expected to increase as people live longer. 
 
Responding to a question from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Adults advised the 
Committee that the Local Account of Adult Social Care would be made available in 
libraries across the Borough, that there were 600 copies and 100 easy-read copies 
available, in addition to the published version online. 
 
Responding to a comment from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Adults advised the 
Committee that signposting people who are in need of assistance to the correct service 
was of great importance.  A Member commented that often, the most vulnerable people 
were the hardest to reach.   
 
Commenting on signposting, the Cabinet Member for Adults advised the Committee that 
the Health and Wellbeing Being Board was ensuring that GPs and the Council’s partners 
had the correct information to signpost effectively.  The Cabinet Member also noted that 
there was a responsibility on Councillors to signpost constituents.     
 
A Member commented that just publishing the Local Account was not communicating 
widely enough, and advised that every Officer who worked in the public sector should 
have an understanding of signposting.  A Member advised that providers beyond the 
health services such as schools and colleges should be used to publicise the social 
services available in Barnet. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Local Account of Adult Social Care.   
 
 

8. THE CARE BILL UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults introduced a report that set out the main points from the 
forthcoming changes to social care legislation as set out in the Care Bill which includes 
adult safeguarding in primary legislation for the first time.  The report also set out the 
implications upon the Local Authority and the approach being taken to prepare for the 
new requirements. 



 

4 

 
In introducing the report, the Cabinet Member for Adults noted that people are living 
longer, particularly in Barnet.  The Cabinet Member for Adults noted that many people 
wished to live independently in their own homes for as long as they could and that the 
Local Authority encouraged that. 
 
A Member questioned how funding concerns within adult social care could be addressed.  
The Cabinet Member for Adults informed the Committee that he accepted that there was 
a funding challenges for both younger and older adults and advised that a focus on an 
individual’s well-being was essential. 
 
A Member of the Committee questioned where responsibility lay in terms of advising 
members of the public who were affected by the change to social care legislation.  The 
Cabinet Member for Adults advised that he believed the Local Authority had a legal 
responsibility to advise affected people, and stressed the need to monitor this. 
 
A Member of the Committee requested that a further report be considered by the 
successor in the following Municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The Committee request that an item on The Care Bill / Act be considered by 
the successor Committee in the 2014/15 Municipal year; 

2) The Committee note the report.   
  

 
9. APPLICATION OF MENTAL CAPACITY ACT 2005 AND DEPRIVATION OF 

LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults introduced a report that that highlighted the work of the 
Safeguarding Adults Team and the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Teams (DoLS) 
Team in relation to adherence to the Mental Capacity Act and the Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards.   
 
Karen Jackson, the Assistant Director for Adult Social Care advised the Committee that 
the Mental Capacity Act was at the heart of the Safeguarding Adults Strategy.  Ms. 
Jackson advised that the strategy sought to protect the rights of vulnerable people, and 
that it should be used to support decision making in Barnet.  Ms. Jackson stressed the 
importance of those with Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards having their voice heard. 
 
A Member of the Committee asked what the Voiceability Service was.  Ms. Jackson 
informed the Committee that Voiceability was an independent advocacy service to 
ensure that the voice of individuals were heard. A Member noted that legislation 
surrounding DoLS had changed a year ago, and questioned if there were any statistics 
how many people had been affected by the changes.  Ms. Jackson advised that there 
were approximately 50 requests last year. 
 
A Member commented that the report noted that there were 105 care homes registered 
with the CQC within the Borough, 19 of which were registered nursing homes, and 85 of 
which were residential.  The Member questioned which home was missing from the total 
105.  Ms. Jackson advised that she would inform the Committee outside of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 



 

5 

 
1) The Committee request to be advised of the remaining care home as set out 

in the minutes; 
2) The Committee note the report.   

  
 

10. CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY PANEL ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families requested that Agenda Item 
10, the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel, be considered alongside Agenda Item 11 
(Adoption Service Annual Report 2013/14) and Agenda Item 12 (Fostering Service 
Annual Report) The Vice-Chairman agreed to this request. 
 
In introducing the reports, the Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families 
advised that he was pleased with the reduction of the number of children in care within 
Barnet. 
 
Referring to the Fostering Service Annual Report, the Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children and Families advised that there was a high retention rate of foster parents 
within the Borough but noted that recruitment of foster carers was expected to be an on-
going challenge within Barnet. 
 

A Member advised that she was a Member of the Adoption Panel, and expressed 
concerned with a Government push towards Special Guardianship.  Ms. Francis advised 
the Committee that a Special Guardianship Order was a way of appointing a person to 
be a child's 'special guardian', and noted that it is intended for children who cannot live 
with their birth parents and who would benefit from a legally secure placement, but for 
them adoption was not considered to be appropriate. 

Responding to a question from a Member, Ms. Francis advised that the Children’s Act 
requires every local authority to have appropriate arrangements to champion the 
education of children in the authority’s care.  The Committee noted that the Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Committee would be receiving a detailed presentation on the details 
of the Education Champions scheme at a forthcoming meeting. 

  
 

11. ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 
As set out in Agenda Item 10. 
 

12. FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT  
 
As set out in Agenda Item 10. 
 
 

13. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ACT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families introduced a report which set 
out the main requirements of the Children and Families Act that will impact upon services 
in Barnet, and set out the actions being taken in order to meet the requirements of the 
new legislation.  In introducing the reports, the Cabinet Member for Education, Children 
and Families highlighted a provision of the Act which saw the replacement of the current 



 

6 

system of statements and learning difficulty assessments, with a single 0-25 Education 
Health and Care Plan, which retains all the protections of statements. 
 
The Committee noted that the Children and Families Bill (Act) project was on-going and 
that three work-streams had been established: 

• Local Offer 

• Education, Health and Care Plans 

• Personal Budgets. 

 
The Committee noted that the project was designed to ensure that the key requirements 
of the legislation are met in line with the statutory timetable, with provisions coming into 
effect from September 2014. 
 
Referring to a question from a Member, Ms. Francis advised that that the Education and 
Skills Director would lead on would lead on the Virtual School Heads and Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) aspects of the project. 
 
A Member noted that the provisions of the Act for children and young people, including 
those with disabilities, will extend the SEN system from birth to 25, and expressed 
concerned that children with disabilities might not be recognised. 
  
 

14. SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee moved a vote of thanks to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for their 
Chairmanship over the municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the work programme of the 2013/14 municipal 
year. 
 

15. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.   
 

16. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

17. MEMBER'S VISITS  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the exempt information. 
 

18. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.   
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 


